
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 19 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for Finance and Deputy 

Leader) 
Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for Planning and Development) 
Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 

Families) 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety) 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Business and Investment) 
Councillor Mary Lea (Cabinet Member for Culture, Parks and Leisure) 
Councillor Bryan Lodge (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Streetscene) 
Councillor Cate McDonald (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 
Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Sustainability) 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the
[...]
o Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 21 June 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Dore (Chair), Olivia Blake, Ben Curran, Jackie Drayton, 

Jayne Dunn, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea, Cate McDonald and Jack Scott 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bryan Lodge. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 19 April and 17 May were 
approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Public Question in respect of Devolution 
  
5.1.1 Nigel Slack commented
[...]
 
 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :-  
  
 (a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 

Council by the following staff in the Portfolios below:- 
  
 Name Post Years’ Service 
    
 People Services  
    
 Karen Bennett Service Manager 28 
    
 Patricia Brooks Teacher, Ecclesall Infant 

School 
21 

    
 Maureen Chatterton Provider Services Flexible 

Support 
29 

    
 Jane Cheetham Senior Teaching Assistant 31 

Page 7



Meeting of the Cabinet 21.06.2017 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Level 3, Stocksbridge High 
School 

    
 Peter Hardwick Executive Headteacher, Beck 

Primary School (Cascade Multi 
Academy Trust) 

38 

    
 Margaret Leggett Senior Teaching Assistant 

Level 3, Stocksbridge High 
School 

24 

    
 Robin Morrell Social Worker 38 
    
 Lynne Raven Assistant Headteacher, High 

Storrs School 
35 

    
 Teresa Woollacott Teacher, Marcliffe Primary 

School 
24 

    
 Place   
    
 Wayne Stokes Business Improvement 

Manager, Strategy and 
Resources 33 

    
 Graham Withers Business Manager, Planning 

Services 39 
    
 (b) extends to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

and 
  
 (c) directs that an appropriate extract of this resolution under the Common Seal of 

the Council be forwarded to them. 
 
8.  
 

COMMISSIONING ADULT LEARNING IN COMMUNITY SETTINGS 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, People Services submitted a report outlining a proposal for 
the commissioning of a refreshed framework of adult learning activities across 
Sheffield.  

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) approves the development and agreement of the procurement strategy for a 

refreshed framework of adult learning providers equipped to deliver 
accredited and non-accredited learning activity across the City, to include 
the necessary due diligence and quality checks; and 

   
 (b) delegates authority to the Executive Director, People Services, in 

consultation with the Interim Director of Finance 
[...]
binet:- 
  
 (a) notes the updated information and management actions provided by the 

report on the 2016/17 Revenue Budget Outturn; 
   
 (b) approves the Business Case submission contained in Appendix 7 of the 

report; 
   
 (c) notes the recommendation of the Acting Executive Director, Resources 

that, as Statutory Finance Officer (s151 Officer), the Reserve is returned to 
the minimum recommended level of £12.6m or approximately 3% of net 

Page 9



Meeting of the Cabinet 21.06.2017 

Page 6 of 6 
 

revenue expenditure during 2017/18; 
   
 (d) approves the proposal to un-earmark and transfer £2.9m of the 

uncommitted New Homes Bonus reserve to the General Fund balance to 
achieve the recommended position; and 

   
 (e) in relation to the Capital Programme:- 
   
  (i) approves the proposed additions to the Capital Programme, listed in 

Appendix 8.1 of the report, including the procurement strategies, and 
delegates authority to the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services, or nominated officer, as appropriate, to:- 
 
(A) award the necessary contracts following stage approval by Capital 
Programme Group; and 
 
(B) determine procurement strategies in relation to the S106 Parks 
Programme Additional Agreements; 

    
  (ii) approves the proposed variations, deletions and slippages in 

Appendix 8.1 of the report; 
    
  (iii) approves the capital grant award, detailed in Appendix 8.3 of the 

report; 
    
  (iv) approves the acceptance of the grant with the conditions detailed in 

Appendix 8.4 of the report; 
   
  (v) approves the slippage and budget variations resulting from financial 

year end closure procedures, as detailed in Appendix 8.6 of the 
report; and 

    
  (vi) notes the outturn position on the Capital Programme. 
    
   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 

and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to 
reset the 
[...]

(b) extend to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy 
retirement; and 
 
(c) direct that an appropriate extract of the resolution now made under the 
Common Seal of the Council be forwarded to those staff above with over 20 years’ 
service. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Background Papers: None 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 12



Page 3 of 3 

 
  
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 To report the retirement of the following staff from the Council’s Service and 

to convey the Council’s thanks for their work:- 
  

 People Services  
Years’ 
Service 

    
 Maureen Davies Clerical Officer, Nook Lane Junior 

School 
26 

    
 Alison Hardy Teacher, Lydgate Junior School 37 
    
 David Pullin Teacher, Brunswick Community  

Primary School 
24 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                    

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Dave Phillips, 
Head of Strategic Finance 
 
Tel:  0114 273 5872 

 
Report of: 
 

Eugene Walker 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date of Decision: 
 

19 July 2017 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Analysis 2018/19 to 
2022/23 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Finance and Resources 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?   
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

• Provide Members with details of the forecast financial position of the 

Council for the next 5 years; and 

• To recommend the approach to budgeting and business planning that will 

be necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium 

term.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 

 

 

Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Members:  

 

• note the forecast position for the next 5 years; and 

 

• agree the approach to budgeting and business planning 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Dave Phillips 
 

Legal:  Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equalities:  Not needed 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 

submission: 

Eugene Walker 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Councillor Olivia Blake 
Cabinet member for Finance and Resources 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any 
additional forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name:  
Dave Phillips 

 

Job Title:  
Head of Strategic Finance 

 

 
Date:  10

th
 July 2017 

 
  
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 To provide Members with details of the forecast financial position of the 

Council for the next 5 years. 

Page 16



 

 

  
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE? 
  
2.1 To recommend the approach to budgeting and business planning that will 

be necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium 
term. 
 
Please refer to paragraph 7 of the main report for the recommendations. 

  
  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 Not required 
  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
  
4.1.1 None 
  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 Yes. Cleared by Dave Phillips 
  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 None 
  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 None 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 

Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 

Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with 

Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which 

funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To provide a strategic framework for the development of budget proposals 

and the business planning process for 2018/19 and beyond. 

Page 17



 

 

  
 

Page 18



 

 

1 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL ANALYSIS: 2018/19 TO 2022/23 
 

 

Purpose of the Report ..................................................................................................... 2 

Executive Summary ........................................................................................................ 2 

Recommendations .......................................................................................................... 3 

Background ..................................................................................................................... 4 

Summary ........................................................................................................................ 5 

Reform to Local Government Finance ............................................................................ 6 

Assessment of the Budget Gap ......................................
[...]
7 

Appendix 3 – Key Financial Risks ................................................................................. 20 

Appendix 4 – Reserves Strategy .................................................................................. 21 

Appendix 5 – Glossary of Terms ................................................................................... 23 

 

  

Page 19



 

 

2 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of the Report is to:  
 

· provide Members with details of the forecast financial position of the Council for 
the next 5 years, and; 

· recommend the approach to budgeting and business planning that will be 
necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium term. 

Executive Summary 

2. The Medium Term Financial Analysis (MTFA) sets out the Council’s latest financial 
forecast for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23. Over the next 5 years, our current view 
is that the Council’s cumulative budget gap will increase to circa £108m by 2022/23, 
as shown in Figure 1 below. This takes account of changes to the Council’s main 
sources of income (i.e. central government grant and local taxation), corporate 
expenditure (e.g. capital financing costs) and pressures on services (arising from 
inflation, demand or legislative changes such as the increase to the minimum wage). 
However the additional Better Care Fund (BCF) monies announced in the spring 
2017 budget are one-off funds, and so are not included in the table below, which 
considers recurrent funding changes. Instead they are noted below the table for 
completeness. A separate paper on the Council’s approach to using these funds to 
assist in the transformation of social care services will be taken to Cabinet for 
approval in July 2017. Also the numbers in Figure 1 assume that 2017/18 pressures 
will be resolved in 2017/18, ie there are no unresolved pressures from 2017/18 
brought forward into 2018/19. 

 

Figure 1 – Summary of Projected Budget Gap for the 5 years to 2022/23 

 

[...]
hat EIA reference number has it been given?                              

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No ➼  

 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 

 

“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 

Page 2 of 15 

Purpose of Report: 

To provide proposals for the expenditure of the additional Adult Social Care 
funding received by Sheffield City Council from national government between 
2017-18 and 2019-20. 

To show how these proposals meet national criteria and also accord with local 
priorities. 

 

 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet 

(i) Approves proposals for the expenditure of the additional Adult Social Care 
funding received by Sheffield City Council from national government 
between 2017-18 and 2019-20. 

(ii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of People in consultation with  
the Director of Adult Services and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care to commit funding in line with the proposals contained within this 
report. 

(iii) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of People in consultation with  
the Director of Adult Services and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care to take all other necessary steps not covered by existing delegations to 
achieve the outcomes outlined in this Report.  

 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

Page 3 of 15 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 

 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:   

Liz Gough  

Legal:  

S
[...]
, subject 
to the conditions set out in the grant determination, as soon as plans have been locally 
agreed. 

9 Alternative options considered 

9.1 The proposals set out try to achieve the best balance between the three purposes 
defined nationally and set out in 8.1.1. 

9.2 A recent survey carried out by the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(ADASS) indicates that two thirds of Councils were unable to allocate any resource to 
supporting the local NHS, including via reducing he numbers of people delayed in 
hospital. Sheffield could have adopted this position, and prioritised increasing 
investment in existing adult social care services instead. However this would have 
missed an opportunity to work in a collaborative way with local NHS colleagues and 
also to collectively address issues within local NHS services that create poor 
outcomes for Sheffield citizens and themselves lead to higher adult social care costs. 

10 Reason for recommendations 

10.1 The significant financial constraints on adult social care nationally mean this increased 
investment is welcome. There is a need to commit funding to sensible priorities as 
soon as possible, in particular to prepare for increased demand for adult social care 
over the coming winter 

11 Detailed proposals 

11.1 This section sets out more detailed proposals that will be implemented subject to 
approvals. Each proposal relates to one of the three priorities set out in section 1 
above. 

11.2 The need to invest in development, innovation and infrastructure that will address 
underlying issues, rather than continuing to work within the existing health and care 
system and its constraints. £5.900m investment earmarked to support this priority 
and is attached to proposals set out in 11.5 through to 11.12. 

11.3 The need to build the sustainability and resilience of the adult social care provider 
market so that capacity is there to support the whole health and social care system, 
particularly i
[...]
of internal 
resources until the programme returns to surplus (currently estimated at 
2021/22).  
A re-assessment of the overall capital programme position and capital 
receipts is in hand and will be reported to Members.     
 

 
5.2 Procurement and Contract Award Implications 

This report will commit the Council to a series of future contracts.  The 
procurement strategy for each project is set out in Appendix 1.  The award of 
the subsequent contracts will be delegated to the Interim Director of Financial 
and Commercial Services. 

 
5.3 Legal Implications 
 

 Any specific legal implications in this report are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

  
5.4 Human Resource Implications 
 
 There are no direct Human Resource implications for the Council. 
 
5.5 Property Implications 
 

Any specific property implications from the proposals in this report are set out 
at Appendix.. 

  
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what Officers 

Page 64



believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with Council 
priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put 
within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to 

the people of Sheffield 
 
7.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 

approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital 
programme in line with latest information. 
 

7.3      Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

- Approve the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme listed 

in Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and delegate authority to
[...]
nificant additional flood modelling and re-design works were required. The resulting 

increase in costs of £25k have been met through a contribution from Yorkshire Water. This variation 

increases the overall budget of the scheme from  £197k to £222k to reflect the contribution from 

Yorkshire Water and allow the instruction of works to AMEY 

 

25 

 

'Procurement 

Strategy 

Amey 

Schedule 7 PFI 

 

P
age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Retirement of Staff
	9 Medium Term Financial Analysis
	MTFA (2)

	10 Additional Budget Funding to spend on Adult Social Care Services
	11 Month 2 Capital Approvals
	Capital Approvals (2)




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 19 July 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Olivia Blake (Chair), Ben Curran, Jackie Drayton, 

Jayne Dunn, Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea, Cate McDonald and Jack Scott 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Dore and Bryan 
Lodge. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 June were approved as a 
correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Public Question in respect of Review of Council Meetings 
  
5.1.1 Nigel Slack commented that he was aware that a cross party group were currently 

looking at how to make Council meetings more effective and engaging for the 
public. Mr Slack suggested that he had a bit of experience in these areas and had 
been approached for his thoughts. He was also aware that it seemed unlikely that 
the proposals would be subject to public consultation. With this in mind would 
Cabinet be open to Mr Slack sending in some observations and suggestions? 

  
5.1.2 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Olivia Blake 

responded that an initial report had been submitted to Full Council. There would 
be public consultation on any changes, but some changes would be implemented 
from September. 

  
5.2 Public Question in respect of Devolution 
  
5.2.1 Nigel Slack commented that, with the decision by the City Region to make no 

decision until September at the earliest in respect of the future of devolution, 
would it be possible for Sheffield and Rotherham to wish Barnsley and Doncaster 
farewell and proceed with the two tier Councils? If not, what are the Council’s 
hopes for September? 



Meeting of the Cabinet 19.07.2017 

Page 2 of 6 
 

  
5.2.2 Councillor Olivia Blake responded that a decision had been deferred until 

September whilst Doncaster and Barnsley looked at other possible devolution 
offers. However, there was no other offer on the table from the Government than 
the current one, so Sheffield needed to make sure that this was followed through 
and made to happen. 

  
5.3 Public Question in respect of Sculptural Work at the Hallam Tower Hotel 
  
5.3.1 Nigel Slack stated that, it had come to his attention, via the Sheffield Modernist 

Society, that the Hallam Tower Hotel, currently awaiting demolition, housed on its 
façade some potentially important sculptural works by Henry and Joan Haigh. 
Henry was a noted sculptor and stained glass artist and these panels were one of 
very few examples of his secular work. 

  
5.3.2 Mr Slack added that it would be a shame for these modernist pieces to become so 

much rubble on the floor, as we tended to be less respectful of modern 
architectural pieces than we might. Could planning officers look into a means of 
securing the fate of this sculpture? 

  
5.3.3 In response, Councillor Ben Curran, Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Development, commented that the application referred to by Mr Slack was a live 
application. Retention of the sculptural works could be considered but what would 
help was a valuation of the works and Sheffield Modernist Society could be 
contacted with the same request. Any information gathered could strengthen the 
case for retention of the works. 

  
5.4 Public Question in respect of the Amey Contract and Health and Safety 
  
5.4.1 Nigel Slack submitted a question regarding the Amey contract and health and 

safety. As the Lead Cabinet Member for Environment and Streetscene, Councillor 
Bryan Lodge, was not in attendance at the meeting it was agreed that he would 
provide a written response to Mr Slack following the meeting. 

  
5.5 Public Question in respect of Council Job Advert 
  
5.5.1 Nigel Slack commented that a recent advertisement for job vacancies in Sheffield 

City Council read “Sheffield City Council job vacancies. Who will get the job?” and 
featured a series of photographs of mad, bad, insane, megalomaniac murderers, 
the cast from the tv programme, Game of Thrones. Mr Slack was not sure that this 
was something we should be encouraging in the City’s staff. Would the Cabinet 
agree? 

  
5.5.2 Councillor Blake stated that she was not aware of the advert referred to by Mr 

Slack other than in his description. She would find out the background to this and 
provide a written response to Mr Slack. 

  
5.6 Public Question in respect of Public Protests 
  
5.6.1 Nigel Slack asked a question in respect of public protests related to the Streets 



Meeting of the Cabinet 19.07.2017 

Page 3 of 6 
 

Ahead Contract. As the Lead Cabinet Member for Environment and Streetscene, 
Councillor Bryan Lodge, was not in attendance at the meeting it was agreed that 
he would provide a written response to Mr Slack following the meeting. 

  
5.7 Public Question in respect of Access to Properties during the Streets Ahead 

Contract 
  
5.7.1 Nigel Slack asked a question regarding access to properties during the Streets 

Ahead Contract. As the Lead Cabinet Member for Environment and Streetscene, 
Councillor Bryan Lodge, was not in attendance at the meeting it was agreed that 
he would provide a written response to Mr Slack following the meeting. 

  
5.8 Public Question in respect of Contact with Protesters regarding the Streets Ahead 

Contract 
  
5.8.1 Nigel Slack asked a question regarding contact by the Council with protesters in 

respect of the Streets Ahead Contract. As the Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Streetscene, Councillor Bryan Lodge, was not in attendance at 
the meeting it was agreed that he would provide a written response to Mr Slack 
following the meeting. 

  
6.   
 

ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 
 

6.1 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
  
7.   
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report on Council staff retirements.  
  
 RESOLVED: That this Cabinet :-  
  
 (a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 

Council by the following staff in the Portfolios below:- 
  
 Name Post Years’ Service 
    
 People Services   
    
 Maureen Davies Clerical Officer, Nook Lane 

Junior School 
26 

    
 Alison Hardy Teacher, Lydgate Junior 

School 
37 

    
 David Pullin Teacher, Brunswick 

Community Primary School 
24 

    
 (b) extends to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

and 
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 19.07.2017 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 (c) directs that an appropriate extract of this resolution under the Common Seal of 
the Council be forwarded to them. 

  
8.   
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing Members with 
details of the forecast financial position of the Council for the next 5 years and 
recommending the approach to budgeting and business planning that will be 
necessary to achieve a balanced budget position over the medium term. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the forecast position for the next 5 years; and 
   
 (b) agrees the approach to budgeting and business planning 
   
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 To provide a strategic framework for the development of budget proposals and the 

business planning process for 2018/19 and beyond. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believed to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme. 

  
9.   
 

ADDITIONAL BUDGET FUNDING TO SPEND ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES 
 

9.1 
The Executive Director, People Services submitted a report providing proposals for 
the expenditure of the additional Adult Social Care funding received by Sheffield 
City Council from national government between 2017-18 and 2019-20 and 
showing how these proposals meet national criteria and also accord with local 
priorities. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) approves proposals for the expenditure of the additional Adult Social Care 

funding received by Sheffield City Council from national government 
between 2017-18 and 2019-20; 

   
 (b) delegates authority to the Executive Director, People Services, in 

consultation with  the Director of Adult Services and the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Social Care, to commit funding in line with the proposals 
contained within the report; and 

   



Meeting of the Cabinet 19.07.2017 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 (c) delegates authority to the Executive Director, People Services, in 
consultation with the Director of Adult Services and the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Social Care, to take all other necessary steps not covered by 
existing delegations to achieve the outcomes outlined in the report. 

   
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The significant financial constraints on adult social care nationally mean this 

increased investment is welcome. There is a need to commit funding to sensible 
priorities as soon as possible, in particular to prepare for increased demand for 
adult social care over the coming winter. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The proposals set out try to achieve the best balance between the three purposes 

defined nationally and set out in paragraph 8.1.1 of the report. 
  
9.4.2 A recent survey carried out by the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 

(ADASS) indicates that two thirds of Councils were unable to allocate any resource 
to supporting the local NHS, including via reducing the numbers of people delayed 
in hospital. Sheffield could have adopted this position, and prioritised increasing 
investment in existing adult social care services instead. However this would have 
missed an opportunity to work in a collaborative way with local NHS colleagues 
and also to collectively address issues within local NHS services that create poor 
outcomes for Sheffield citizens and themselves lead to higher adult social care 
costs. 

  
10.   
 

MONTH 2 CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 

10.1 The Executive Director, Resources submitted a report providing details of 
proposed changes to the Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 2, 
2017/18. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1 of the report, including the procurement strategies, and 
delegates authority to the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services or nominated Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary 
contracts; and 

   
 (b) notes the variations authorised by Directors under the delegated authority 

provisions and Feasibility. 
   
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
10.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 



Meeting of the Cabinet 19.07.2017 

Page 6 of 6 
 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
10.3.3 Obtain the relevant delegations to allow projects to proceed. 
  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  


